
To: Councillor Lumsden, Convener; Councillor Grant, Vice Convener; and Councillors 
Boulton, Donnelly, Jackie Dunbar, Flynn, Laing, Nicoll and Yuill.

Town House,
ABERDEEN 25 October 2019

CITY GROWTH AND RESOURCES COMMITTEE – 
SPECIAL MEETING

The Members of the CITY GROWTH AND RESOURCES COMMITTEE are requested to 
meet in Committee Room 2 - Town House on WEDNESDAY, 30 OCTOBER 2019 at 
2.00 pm.

FRASER BELL
CHIEF OFFICER - GOVERNANCE

B U S I N E S S

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

1.1  Declarations of Interest  (Pages 3 - 4)

BUDGETS

2.1  Council Financial Performance - Quarter 2, 2019/20 - RES/19/405  (Pages 
5 - 54)

Should you require any further information about this agenda, please contact Mark 
Masson, email mmasson@aberdeencity.gov.uk, or telephone 01224 522989 

Public Document Pack



This page is intentionally left blank



DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

You must consider at the earliest stage possible whether you have an interest to 
declare in relation to any matter which is to be considered.  You should consider 
whether reports for meetings raise any issue of declaration of interest.  Your 
declaration of interest must be made under the standing item on the agenda, however 
if you do identify the need for a declaration of interest only when a particular matter is 
being discussed then you must declare the interest as soon as you realise it is 
necessary.  The following wording may be helpful for you in making your declaration.

I declare an interest in item (x) for the following reasons ……………

For example, I know the applicant / I am a member of the Board of X / I am employed 
by…  and I will therefore withdraw from the meeting room during any discussion and 
voting on that item.

OR

I have considered whether I require to declare  an interest in item (x) for the following 
reasons …………… however, having applied the objective test,  I consider that my 
interest is so remote / insignificant that it does not require me to remove myself from 
consideration of the item.

OR

I declare an interest in item (x) for the following reasons …………… however I consider 
that a specific exclusion applies as my interest is as a member of xxxx, which is

(a) a devolved public body as defined in Schedule 3 to the Act;
(b) a public body established by enactment or in pursuance of statutory 

powers or by the authority of statute or a statutory scheme;
(c) a body with whom there is in force an agreement which has been made 

in pursuance of Section 19 of the Enterprise and New Towns (Scotland) 
Act 1990 by Scottish Enterprise or Highlands and Islands Enterprise for 
the discharge by that body of any of the functions of Scottish Enterprise 
or, as the case may be, Highlands and Islands Enterprise; or

(d) a body being a company:-
i.  established wholly or mainly for the purpose of providing services to 
the Councillor’s local authority; and
ii.  which has entered into a contractual arrangement with that local 
authority for the supply of goods and/or services to that local authority.

OR

I declare an interest in item (x) for the following reasons……and although the body is 
covered by a specific exclusion, the matter before the Committee is one that is quasi-
judicial / regulatory in nature where the body I am a member of:

 is applying for a licence, a consent or an approval 
 is making an objection or representation
 has a material interest concerning a licence consent or approval 

Page 3

Agenda Item 1.1



 is the subject of a statutory order of a regulatory nature made or proposed to 
be made by the local authority…. and I will therefore withdraw from the meeting 
room during any discussion and voting on that item.

Page 4



ABERDEEN CITY COUNCIL

COMMITTEE City Growth and Resources

DATE 30 October 2019

EXEMPT No

CONFIDENTIAL No

REPORT TITLE Council Financial Performance – Quarter 2, 2019/20

REPORT NUMBER RES/19/405

DIRECTOR Steven Whyte

CHIEF OFFICER Jonathan Belford

REPORT AUTHOR Lesley Fullerton

TERMS OF REFERENCE 1.2

1. PURPOSE OF REPORT

1.1 To provide the financial position of the Council as at Quarter 2 (30 September 
2019) and the full year forecast position for the financial year 2019/20, including:

 General Fund and Housing Revenue Account (HRA) revenue and capital 
accounts; and associated Balance Sheet; and 

 Common Good Revenue Account and Balance Sheet.

2. RECOMMENDATION(S)

that the Committee: -

2.1 Note the positive cash position that has been achieved for the General Fund 
and HRA to the end of Quarter 2 as detailed in Appendix 1;

2.2 Note the Common Good financial performance to the end of Quarter 2 as 
detailed in Appendix 3;

2.3 Note that the revenue budgets for the General Fund, HRA and Common Good 
are on target to achieve a balanced position for 2019/20 as detailed in Appendix 
2;

2.4 Note that the capital expenditure for the General Fund will be lower than 
budgeted, which will result in project budgets being carried forward into 
2020/21; and for the Housing Capital programme the estimate remains that the 
budgeted funding requirements will be achieved, as detailed in Appendix 2;

2.5 Delegate authority to the Chief Officer - Capital following consultation with the 
Convener of City Growth and Resources Committee and the Head of 
Commercial and Procurement Services, to consider and approve the business 

Page 5

Agenda Item 2.1



case for the purposes of procurement regulation 4.1.1 for the refurbishment of 
Kingsfield Children’s Home as detailed in Appendix 2; and

2.6 Approve the budget virements for Housing Capital as detailed in Appendix 2;

3. BACKGROUND

3.1 This report focuses on both the financial performance for the year to 30 
September 2019 and the forecast financial position for the full year for the 
Council’s General Fund, Housing Revenue Account and Common Good. 

3.2 The performance for the year to date has remained positive with net 
expenditure largely in line with budget for this stage of the year and core funding 
ahead of budg
[...]
 budget primarily due to the timing of expenditure, which 
will reduce the requirement for borrowing during the financial year.  Project 
progress is monitored through the Capital Programme Committee.

Page 6



3.7 The Housing Revenue Account is forecasting to be on budget and the 
associated Housing Capital Programme has incorporated the first of the new 
build housing projects, at Wellheads, Dyce. The programme is yet to reflect the 
Summerhill development. These additional homes are generating a new 
income stream to fund the investment and satisfy a demand for housing.

3.8 The Common Good budget is also on track to deliver to budget.  The decision 
taken by Council in August 2017, to provide funding from the Common Good to 
support the redevelopment of the Aberdeen Science Centre is also expected to 
be drawn down during this financial year.  The Council expects cash balances 
to be in line with expectations as at 31 March 2020.

3.9 Summary of Appendices

1. The financial statements reflect the income and expenditure of the General 
Fund and Housing accounts for the period to 30 September 2019 and, 
where the impact of statutory accounting adjustments can be calculated, 
these have been reflected in the financial statements as required by 
International Financial Reporting Standards (IFRS).  The position at 30 
September 2019 is positive as expenditure is broadly in line with budget 
and income is ahead of budget, due to the profile of income from Scottish 
Government and positive Council Tax collection levels – in the second 
quarter 74% of the total Council Tax has been collected.

The Balance Sheet figures at 30 September 2019 shows the positive impact 
of the Council’s cash position and an overall increase in net worth of the 
Council to £1.4 billion.  The figures shown include statutory adjustments 
where these have been made, and where this is not possible the figure as 
at 31 March 2019 has been used.

2. This provides an overview of the forecast outtu
[...]
lance at
30 September 
2019
£’000

Movement
£’000

General Fund (35,054) (121,534) (86,480)
HRA (12,308) (12,308) 0
Statutory & Other (11,307) (12,164) (857)
Total (58,669) (146,006) (87,337)

4.6 The increase in the General Fund is due to the positive cash position that the 
Council is in at the end of the second quarter.  The income received is greater 
than expenditure incurred and is due to the timing of Scottish Government 
Grant and total collection of Council Tax.  The surplus at 30 September 2019 
is recorded as an increase in Usable Reserves and will be used to fund 
budgeted expenditure later in the year.

Page 8



5. LEGAL IMPLICATIONS 

5.1 While there are no direct legal implications arising from the recommendations 
of this report, there are additional reporting requirements due to the London 
Stock Exchange listing, for example the requirement to notify them ahead of 
publication of the report.

6. MANAGEMENT OF RISK

Risk. Low (L), 
Medium (M), 
High (H)

Mitigation 

Financial The main financial risk 
the Council is managing 
is the increased demand 
on services.

In relation to capital 
projects there is a risk 
that following the 
procurement process 
tendered costs will vary 
from that assumed at the 
time of project approval.

M

M

Reviewing all areas of 
expenditure with a view to 
only incurring essential 
expenditure.

Quantification and review 
of indicative projects 
costs by suitable qualified 
staff or external body, 
where appropriate

Legal Where actions that 
impact on the statutory 
duties of the Council are 
chosen then there is a 
risk that the Council will 
not meet its statutory 
obligations.

The potential for 
identified contingent 
liabilities to escalate 
during the year may lead 
to additional costs that 
have to be met.

L

M

Prior to action being 
taken there would require 
to be an assessment of 
the legal implications.

Regular review of 
contingent liabilities by 
the CFO in conjunction 
with legal colleagues 
aims to
[...]
ocial Care and to support maintaining teacher numbers across Scotland.  Demand and 
emerging pressures from out of authority placements and fostering and kinship care were also 
incorporated. 

Since the budget was approved there have continued to be changes to the financial 
environment.  The teachers pay award (backdated to April 2018) was agreed on a three year 
deal with an additional 4% increase applicable from April 2019.  Additional funding has been 
confirmed by the Scottish Government to fund this in 2019/20 and then again in 2020/21.  
Teachers’ employers pension contributions were due to rise by over 20% in April 2019 

Page 15



APPENDIX 1
Aberdeen City Council Quarterly Financial Statement 2019-20 

Page 3

however this has been revised and will be implemented from September 2019, the additional 
cost is only partially funded by additional grant from UK and Scottish Government.

The Housing Revenue Account budget was based on a 4.3% increase in rents from 29 April 
2019, which was in line with the Council rent policy.  During 2019/20 the Council will consult on 
a fixed term rent policy to be effective from April 2020.

Our Financial Performance : General Fund

 Performance in Quarter 2

In March 2019, the Council set its General Fund and Housing Revenue Account (HRA) 
revenue and capital budgets for the financial year 2019/20.  Performance for the year is 
measured against these budgets with the projected full year position considered in Appendix 2 
of this report.  This section focuses on the actual financial results for the period 1 April to 30 
September 2019, presented in the format of our Annual Accounts on pages 5 to 13.   

The Expenditure and Funding Analysis, below, provides details of the net expenditure or 
income position for each service based on actual transactions for the period and the statutory 
accounting adjustments processed to date.  

1. Operations 

At 46.51% against the full year budget, the services net expenditure for the ye
[...]
Board 14,342 837 9,008 (5,334)
Developer Obligation Projects  & Asset Disposals 0 894 977 977
Total Expenditure 258,550 101,911 194,484 (64,065)

Capital Funding:
Income for Specific Projects (67,653) (7,109) (24,574) 43,079
Developer Contributions 0 (809) (977) (977)
Capital Grant (27,671) (13,974) (27,671) 0
Other Income e.g. Borrowing (163,226) (80,018) (141,262) 21,964
Total Income (258,550) (101,911) (194,484) 64,066

Gross Figures for 2019/20

Only one new project has been added to the programme during Quarter 2, following the 
Council’s successful application to the Scottish Government for Low Emissions Zone funding. 
The award of £195,000 has been added to the Transportation programme.

The financial profile for the TECA project has been reviewed to recognise the overall gross 
expenditure for the project, the net funding for which was within the financial commitment 
approved by the Council.  

Project updates are provided in detail at the Capital Programme Committee, the latest high-
level summary is included below on the key investments:

 AECC Programme Board:  Opening on time, a number of successful events, including 
Offshore Europe 2019, have taken place following handover of The Event Complex 
Aberdeen (TECA) to the Council, incorporating P&J Live, the subterranean space and 
the Hilton and Aloft hotels.  The Council has appointed operators for the Event Complex 
and hotels, with whom regular review meetings are being undertaken.  The Anaerobic 
Digestion Gas to Grid Facility (AD Plant) is the only remaining piece of infrastructure, 
and is due to be completed in December 2019 to ensure commissioning and gas 
injection into the grid by the end of January 2020.

 Asset Management Programme: design works have continued on the new Schools 
programme and for the advancement of the Early Learning and Childcare (ELC) 
programme.  The tender exercise for the refurbishment of Kingsfield Children’s Home 
requires to be prioritised and the Committee is asked to delegate this authority to 
officers to avoid further delay

 City Centre Masterplan Programme Board: Procurement processes have continued for 
key projects, including Union Terrace Gardens and Provost Skene House with 
contractors now on site for both projects, and further works proceeding on the Broad 

Page 39



APPENDIX 2
Aberdeen City Council Quarterly Financial Statement 2019-20 

Page 9

Street and Schoolhill public realm projects. The Art Gallery project is on track to re-open 
the refurbished building to the public on Saturday 2 November, and the installation of 
artefacts is progressing well.

 Energy Programme Board: The main contract for the NESS Energy from Waste facility 
was signed by the Council on 9 August, and all pre-commencement planning conditions 
have been successfully discharged, allowing the contractor to begin works on site at the 
end of September. The Council is in discussion with the Administrators of Wrightbus, 
the supplier of the Council’s new fleet of hydrogen buses, and monitoring developments 
closely. 

 Housing and Communities Programme Board: The new and refurbished community 
facilities at Tillydrone Hub and Station House Media Unit have moved into operational 
phases with their management teams.

 Transportation Programme Board: Officers are now prioritising the progress of the 
South College Street project, following the decision of this committee in September, in 
order to advance the wider portfolio of schemes that relate to the City Centre and the 
Roads Hierarchy report approved by this committee in June.

Conclusion

Expenditure on key projects that are in the delivery phase and those due to be completed is 
continuing, with the forecasts for the year take account of spending patterns to the end of 
Quarter 2.  As further contracts are let and projects progress during the year there will be 
increased certainty about the financial position of the capital programme. The level of 
expenditure will determine the ov
[...]
ndix 3.

Trust Funds

The Council is responsible for the administration of various trusts created by bequest or 
evolved through history or by public subscription which are utilised for a variety of benefits 
such as education and social work, charitable purposes, religious instruction, medical 
institutions, the upkeep of public works and also the administration of the Guildry.  The money 
earned from the investments of the Trusts is used to provide grants, prizes and dux medals 
for school children and requisites for clients in Social Work homes.  

Financial information for the Trust Funds will be available at year end, 31 March 2020  They 
are not expected to have a material impact on the Council’s financial position for 2019/20.

Page 51



APPENDIX 4
Aberdeen City Council Group Entities Quarterly Financial Statement 2019-20 

Page 3

Sport Aberdeen

Sport Aberdeen Limited is a charity and constitutes a limited company limited by guarantee.  
The principal activity of the company is the provision of recreation leisure facilities and services 
on behalf of Aberdeen City Council in accordance with key priorities.  Although Aberdeen City 
Council does not own the entity it is considered that control representing power to govern 
exists through agreements in place and that Sport Aberdeen Limited operates as a structured 
entity of the Council.  The results for the period ended 31st August 2019 show a surplus of 
£380K. This is mainly due to the seasonal nature of Sport Aberdeen’s business model where 
activities are higher in the wormer months of the year. Sport Aberdeen is forecasting a break 
even position for the financial year 2019/20 due to higher expenditure being envisaged in  
quarter 2 and 3 .This is expected to eliminate the current surplus.

Bon Accord Care and Bon Accord Support Services 

Bon Accord Care Limited(BAC) and Bon Accord Support Services Limited(BASS) are private 
companies limited by shares which are 100% held by Aberdeen City Council.  Bon
[...]
is has been delegated by the partners; Aberdeen City Council and NHS Grampian.  

Page 52



APPENDIX 4
Aberdeen City Council Group Entities Quarterly Financial Statement 2019-20 

Page 4

The IJB is currently experiencing budget presures from the Council side of the budget 
specifically in Home and Residential Care. Steps have been taken by the management team 
to mitigate against cost pressures identified.

 Work is ongoing on a  detailed review of the Carefirst system to ensure all records are current. 
The executive team is currently working on  savings plan to cover any overspend.

On the NHS side, the budget is currently as originally anticipated. Risks of overspends in 
prescription services has been identified. The NHS has taken steps within the past couple of 
months to mitigate against this risks by undertaking a series of structural changes .

The IJB is currently forecasting a break even position. This is based on the assumption that 
any anticipated overspends will be funded from reserves.  The IJB currently holds a risk fund 
of £2.5m which could be used to cover any possible overspend. It is not expected that the IJB 
will be seeking any additional funds from the Council or the NHS. 

Associates

Grampian Valuation Joint Board

The Grampian Valuation Joint Board was created following Local Government Re-
organisation on 1 April 1996, under the Local Government (Scotland) Act 1994 and covers the 
local government areas of Aberdeenshire, Aberdeen City and Moray.

The Board has reported a breakeven position as at 30 September 2019 compared to a 
budgeted loss of £78k at this stage of the year, representing a better than expected  variance 
of £78k.  

 A full year forecast position is not available at this time.

Page 53



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 54


	Agenda
	1.1 Declarations of Interest
	2.1 Council Financial Performance - Quarter 2, 2019/20 - RES/19/405
	1. Appendix 1 19-20 FINAL
	2. Appendix 2 19-20 FINAL
	3. Appendix 3 Common Go

Minutes of the meeting


CITY GROWTH AND RESOURCES COMMITTEE (SPECIAL MEETING)

ABERDEEN, 30 October 2019.  Minute of Meeting of the CITY GROWTH AND 
RESOURCES COMMITTEE (SPECIAL MEETING).  Present:- Councillor 
Lumsden, Convener; Councillor Grant, Vice-Convener; and Councillors Boulton, 
Donnelly, Jackie Dunbar, Flynn, Laing, Nicoll and Yuill.

The agenda and reports associated with this minute can be found here.
 
Please note that if any changes are made to this minute at the point of 
approval, these will be outlined in the subsequent minute and this document 
will not be retrospectively altered.

DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

1. There were no declarations of interest intimated.

COUNCIL FINANCIAL PERFORMANCE - QUARTER 2, 2019/20 - RES/19/405

2. The Committee had before it a report by the Director of Resources which 
provided information in relation to the financial position of the Council as at Quarter 2 (30 
September 2019) and the full year forecast position for the financial year 2019/20 
including (1) the General Fund and Housing Revenue (HRA) revenue and capital 
accounts; and associated Balance Sheet; and (2) the Common Good Revenue Account 
and Balance Sheet.

The report recommended:-
that the Committee – 
(a) note the positive cash position that has been achieved for the General Fund and 

HRA to the end of Quarter 2 as detailed in Appendix 1; 
(b) note the Common Good financial performance to the end of Quarter 2 as detailed 

in Appendix 3 of the report; 
(c) note that the revenue budgets for the General Fund, HRA and Common Good are 

on target to achieve a balanced position for 2019/20 as detailed in Appendix 2 of 
the report; 

(d) note that the capital expenditure for the General Fund will be lower than 
budgeted, which will result in project budgets being carried forward into 2020/21; 
and for the Housing Capital programme the estimate remains that the budgeted 
funding requirements will be achieved, as detailed in Appendix 2 of the report; 

(e) delegate authority to the Chief Officer - Capital following consultation with the 
Convener of City Growth and Resources Committee and the Head of Commercial 
and Procurement Services, to consider and approve the business case for the 
purposes of procurement regulation 4.1.1 for the refurbishment of Kingsfield 
Children’s Home as detailed in Appendix 2 of the report; and

https://committees.aberdeencity.gov.uk/documents/g6706/Public%20reports%20pack%2030th-Oct-2019%2014.00%20City%20Growth%20and%20Resources%20Committee.pdf?T=10


2

CITY GROWTH AND RESOURCES COMMITTEE
30 October 2019

(f) approve the budget virements for Housing Capital as detailed in Appendix 2 of the 
report; 

The Committee resolved:-
(i) to approve the recommendations; and
(ii) to approve a one-off allocation of £35,000 to Peacock Visual Arts from the 

Common Good.
- COUNCILLOR DOUGLAS LUMSDEN, Convener.



3

CITY GROWTH AND RESOURCES COMMITTEE
30 October 2019


